liabilities in the SE Operations Pty Ltd, financial
statements with SE Operations Pty Ltd deemed to be
the acquirer for accounting purposes.

An International Accounting Standards Board (IASB)
project on accounting for common control transactions
is likely to address such restructures in the future.
However, the precise nature of any new requirements
and the timing of these are uncertain. In any event,
history indicates that any potential changes are unlikely
to require retrospective amendments to the pro forma
historical financial information.

6.5	 Reviewed pro forma consolidated statement of
operating results

The reviewed pro forma consolidated statement of operating results is set out below. Skin Elements Limited
believes it is presented in a format that is useful for investors to assist their understanding of the Group’s pro forma
operating results. Consequently, comparative figures have not been presented.

Skin
Elements
Limited

4 September
- 30

September
2015

SE
Operations

Pty Ltd
1 July 2014 –
30 June 2015

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated

pro forma
statement

of operating
results

$ $ $ $
Revenues from Soleo Organics test
marketing

- 146,675 - 146,675

Cost of sales - (51,329) - (51,329)

Gross profit - 95,346 - 95,346

R&D tax concession rebate - 133,935 - 133,935

Research and Development - (110,615) - (110,615)

International marketing - (25,569) - (25,569)

National marketing - (28,325) - (28,325)

Administration (813) (58,237) - (59,050)

Transaction costs - - - -

Pro forma profit after tax (813) 6,535 - 5,722

The above unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operating results should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes.

Sk
in

 E
le

m
en

ts
 P

ro
sp

ec
tu

s

36

6.6	 Reviewed pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position

The reviewed pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is set out below.

Skin
Elements
Limited

30
September

2015

SE
Operations

Pty Ltd
30 June

2015

Reviewed consolidated
pro forma statement
of financial position

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

$ $ $ $
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (2) 1 19,362 3,459,363 3,928,863

Trade and other receivables 35 157,752 157,787 157,787

Inventories - 32,165 32,165 32,165

Total current assets 36 209,279 3,649,315 4,118,815

Non-current assets

Intellectual Property - 8,480,805 8,480,805 8,480,805

Total non-current assets - 8,480,805 8,480,805 8,480,805

Total assets 36 8,690,084 12,130,120 12,599,620

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 848 57,325 58,173 58,173

Total current liabilities 848 57,325 58,173 58,173

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables - 50,000 50,000 50,000

Total non-current liabilities - 50,000 50,000 50,000

Total liabilities 848 107,325 108,173 108,173

Net assets/(liabilities) (812) 8,582,759 12,021,947 12,491,447

Equity

Issued capital (3) 1 9,164,178 12,487,363 12,956,863

Reserves (4) - - 116,816 116,816

Accumulated losses (5) (813) (581,419) (582,232) (582,232)

Total equity (812) 8,582,759 12,021,947 12,491,447

The above unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes.

6.7	 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
The significant accounting policies that have been adopted in the preparation of the pro forma historical financial
information are as follows:

a)	 Basis of Preparation

The pro forma historical financial information has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain
financial instruments that are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below.